(No. 054)



Fifth Session Morning Sitting (505)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

<u>ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – (FIFTH SESSION)</u>

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017 AT 9.30 A.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- **1.** Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- **6.** Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8*. THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS' RETIREMENT SCHEME BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 24 OF 2017)

(The Hon. Roba Duba, M.P.)

First Reading

9*. THE COMPANIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 23 OF 2017)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (Question to be put)

10*. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

(i) The Refugees Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 29 of 2016) (The Hon. Agostinho Neto, M.P.)

(To resume from Clause 13)

- (ii) The Traffic (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 33 of 2014) (The Hon. Joseph Lekuton, M.P.)
- (iii) The Kenya Trade Remedies Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 4 of 2017) (The Hon. David Ochieng, M.P.)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(506)

(iv) The Occupational Therapists (Training, Registration and Licensing) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 41 of 2016)

(The Hon. Leonard K. Sang, M.P.)

11*. <u>THE BREASTFEEDING MOTHERS BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 13 OF 2017)</u>

(The Hon. Sabina Chege, M.P.)

Second Reading

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Wednesday, May 31, 2017 - Morning Sitting)
(Balance of time 2hours 55 minutes)

12*. THE CANCER PREVENTION AND CONTROL (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 51 OF 2016)

(The Hon. Gladys Wanga, M.P.)

Second Reading

13*. <u>THE HOUSING (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 6</u> <u>OF 2017)</u>

(The Hon. Ababu Namwamba, M.P.)

Second Reading

14*. THE EMPLOYMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 14 OF 2017)

(The Hon. Kinoti Gatobu, M.P.)

Second Reading

Second Reading

15*. THE NUTRITIONISTS AND DIETICIANS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 19 OF 2017)

(The Hon. Mary Emaase, M.P.)

* Denotes Orders of the Day

NOTICES

I. THE REFUGEES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 29 OF 2016)

Notice is given that the Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Administration and National Security intends to move the following amendments to the Refugees Bill, 2016 at the Committee Stage—

LONG TITLE

THAT, the long title of the Bill be amended by inserting the words "1951 United Nations" immediately after the words "to give effect to the".

CLAUSE 2

THAT, clause 2 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting the definition of the term "asylum seeker" and substituting therefor the following new definition—
 - "asylum seeker" means a person seeking refugee status in accordance with the provisions of this Act;
- (b) in the definition of the term "authorized officer" by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (c) by deleting the definition of the term "Commission";
- (d) by deleting the definition of the term "Commissioner";
- (e) in the definition of the term "prima facie refugee status" by deleting the word "Commission" and substituting therefor the word "Committee";
- (f) in the definition of the term "refugee officer" by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (g) in the definition of the term "transit centre" by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (h) by deleting the definition of the term "Trust Fund";

(i) by inserting the following new definitions in their proper alphabetic sequence—

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(508)

"Committee" means the Refugee Advisory Committee established under section 6 of this Act;

"Director" means the Director for Refugee Affairs appointed under section 10;

"durable solutions" means voluntary repatriation and resettlement to a third party country;

"Eligibility Committee" means the Refugee Status Eligibility Committee established under section 15;

"Secretariat" means the Refugee Affairs Secretariat established under section 6.

CLAUSE 3

THAT, clause 3 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by inserting the expression "(1)" immediately before the words "A person";
- (b) by inserting the expression "(a)" immediately before the words "owing to a well-founded";
- (c) by inserting the expression "(b)" immediately before the words "not having a nationality";
- (d) by inserting the expression "(c)" immediately before the words "owing to external aggression";
- (e) by inserting the expression "(d)" immediately before the words "the person is a member"; and
- (f) by deleting the word "Commission" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Committee".

CLAUSE 4

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 4and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Exclusion and disqualification of refugees.

- **4.**(1) A person shall be excluded from being considered for refugee status if there exists serious reason to believe that the person—
 - (a) has committed a crime against peace, a war crime or a crime against humanity as defined in the International Crimes Act;
 - (b) has committed a serious non-political crime outside Kenya prior to his or her admission to Kenya as a refugee;
 - (c) has been guilty of acts contrary to the purposes and principles of the

No. 16 of 20018.

(d) has sought asylum in another country.

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (509)

- (2) A person shall be disqualified from being a refugee if the person—
 - (a) having more than one nationality, has not availed himself or herself for protection of one of the countries which he or she is a national and has no valid fear based on well-founded fear of persecution;
 - (b) has been granted refugee status in another country prior to entry in Kenya and can be re-admitted to that country and benefit currently and in the future in that country from effective protection;
 - (c) is recognized by competent authorities of the country he or she has taken residence as having the rights and obligations which are attached to the possession of the nationality of that country, can be re-admitted into that country in the same condition and has no valid reasons based on a well-founded fear of persecution to have left that country.

CLAUSE 5

THAT, clause 5 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting the expression "(i)" and substituting therefor the expression "(a)";
- (b) by deleting the expression "(ii)" and substituting therefor the expression "(b)";
- (c) by deleting the expression "(iii)" and substituting therefor the expression "(c)";
- (d) by deleting the expression "(iv)" and substituting therefor the expression "(d)";
- (e) by deleting the expression "(v)" and substituting therefor the expression "(e)";
- (f) by deleting the expression "(vi)" and substituting therefor the expression "(f)"; and
- (g) in the proviso by deleting the expression "(3(a)" and substituting therefor the expression "3(1)(a)".

CLAUSE 6

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 6 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Administrative institutions.

- **6.** There is established—
 - (a) the Refugee Advisory Committee;
 - (b) the Refugee Affairs Secretariat; and
 - (c) the Refugee Status Appeal Board.

CLAUSE 7

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

The Refugee Advisory Committee.

- 7. (1) The Committee shall consist of—
 - (a) the chairperson who has knowledge and experience in public affairs for a period of not less than ten years appointed by the Cabinet Secretary;
 - (b) the Principal Secretary or their representative from the Ministry responsible for refugee affairs;
 - (c) the Principal Secretary or their representative from the ministry responsible for foreign affairs;
 - (d) the Principal Secretary or their representative from the Ministry responsible for devolution affairs;
 - (e)the Principal Secretary or their representative from the Ministry responsible for health;
 - (f) the Principal Secretary or their representative from the Ministry responsible for finance;
 - (g) the principal Secretary or their representative from the Ministry responsible for education;
 - (h) the Attorney-General or their representative;
 - (i) the Director of the Department of Immigration or their representative;
 - (j) the Inspector-General or their representative; and
 - (k) the Director, who shall be the Secretary to the Committee.
 - (2) The Committee may when necessary co-opt for a specified period of time a representative from the host communities, a representative from Kenya National Commission for Human Rights and a representative from the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees on an advisory role only and who shall have no right to vote.
- (3) The quorum for a meeting of the Committee shall be five members.

(4) Each member of the Committee shall have one vote but in case of a tie in votes, the Chairperson shall have a casting vote.

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (511)

- (5) The chairperson shall convene at least four meetings in every year.
- (6) Except as expressly provided in this Act, the Committee shall regulate its own procedure as it deems fit.

CLAUSE 8

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 8 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

Functions of the Committee.

- **8**. The functions of the Committee shall be to—
 - (a) formulate national policies on matters relating to refugees in accordance with international standards;
 - (b) advise the Cabinet Secretary on matters relating to refugees;
 - (c) make a recommendation for declaration of prima facie status in respect of large scale influxes of refugees; and
 - (d) propose and ensure the provision of durable solutions for refugees.

CLAUSE 9

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 9 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

The Refugee Affairs Secretariat.

- **9.**(1) The Refugee Affairs Secretariat shall be anoffice in the Public Service.
- (2) The Secretariat shall be responsible for all administrative matters concerning refugees and asylum seekers in Kenya, and shall, in that capacity, co-ordinate activities and programmes relating to refugees and asylum seekers and provide them with assistance and protection.

CLAUSE 10

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 10 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Director for Refugee Affairs.

10.(1) There shall be a Director for Refugee Affairs whose office shall be an office in the Public Service and who shall be the head of the Secretariat.

(2) The functions of the Director shall be to—

(a) be the Secretary to the Committee.

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (512)

- (b) co-ordinate all measures necessary for promoting the welfare and protection of refugees and asylum seekers and advise the Committee thereon;
- (c) ensure in liaison with other relevant agencies the provision of adequate facilities and services for the protection, reception and care of asylum seekers and refugees within Kenya;
- (d) promote as far as possible durable solutions for refugees granted asylum in Kenya;
- (e) receive and process applications for refugee status determination;
- (f) keep, register and maintain a record of all asylum seekers and refugees in Kenya;
- (g) issue refugee identification documents and facilitate the issuance of civil registration and other relevant documents;
- (h) be the liaison between the department, state actors and relevant stakeholders and shall in that capacity, sensitize and inform on new developments and policy;
- (i) in liaison with Director of Immigration, process and issue conventional travel documents;
- (j) in liaison with the police, arrest any person suspected of committing an offence under this Act;
- (k) manage refugee designated areas and other related facilities;
- (l) form sub-committees and assign to such sub-committees functions to be exercised in relation to the reception, treatment and welfare of asylum seekers and refugees;
- (m)co-ordinate the provision of overall security, protection and assistance for asylum seekers and refugees in the designated areas;
- (n) ensure the civilian and humanitarian character of the designated areas is maintained;
- (o) issue movement passes to refugees and asylum seekers wishing to travel outside the designated areas and within Kenya;

(p) exempt asylum seekers and refugees from residing in designated areas where there are compelling reasons to do so;

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (513)

- (q) protect and assist vulnerable groups, women, children and persons with disabilities;
- (r) ensure treatment of all asylum seekers and refugees in compliance with national law;
- (s) authorise access of visitors to designated areas;
- (t) facilitate refugees to access work permits and business permits;
- (u) in consultation with the Cabinet Secretary, establish structures and mechanisms for management of refugee humanitarian emergencies;
- (v) initiate, in collaboration with the development partners, projects that promote peaceful and harmonious co-existence between the host communities and refugees;
- (w) advise the Committee on the soliciting of funds for refugee assistance programmes which have a positive impact on host communities;
- (x) ensure that refugee economic and productive activities do not have a negative impact on host communities, natural resources or the local environment; and
- (y) ensure sustainable use of resources in designated refugee hosting areas.

CLAUSE 11

THAT, clause 11 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clauses—
 - "(1) The Refugee Status Appeal Board shall consist of—
 - (a) a chairperson, who shall be an advocate of not less than ten years' standing; and
 - (b) eight members appointed from among persons having knowledge of and experience in matters relating to—
 - (i) refugee affairs;
 - (ii) immigration;
 - (iii) foreign affairs;
 - (iv) national security; and
 - (v) public administration.

- (1A) The members of the Board shall be appointed by the Cabinet Secretary by notice in the Gazette.
 - (1B) A member of the Appeal Board shall hold office for a term of three years and shall be eligible for re-appointment for one further term of four years.
- (1C) The Board may, where necessary, co-opt to invite a person with specialized knowledge and skill to attend the sittings of the Board, but such person shall not have the right to vote."
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (5) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - "(5) The function of the Appeal Board shall be to hear and determine appeals against any decision of the Director with regard to refugee status determination."

CLAUSE 13

THAT, clause 13 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - "(1) An application for the grant of refugee status shall be made to the Secretariat either directly or through an authorized officer or an officer of the United Nations appointed by the Committee."
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - "(2) An authorized officer to whom any asylum seeker presents himself or herself shall refer that asylum seeker to the relevant authority."
- (c) by deleting the word "Commissioner" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 14

THAT, clause 14 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 15

THAT, clause 15 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - "(1) There is established a Refugee Status Eligibility Committee which shall consist of the following members—
 - (a) a chairperson appointed by the Cabinet Secretary;

(b) not less than four other members appointed by the Cabinet Secretary from the following departments in consultation with their respective Cabinet Secretaries—

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (515)

- (i) a representative of the ministry responsible for internal affairs;
- (ii) a representative of the Inspector-General of Police; and
- (iii) a representative of the Director of Immigration Services.
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause—
 "(3) The Refugee Affairs Secretariat shall provide secretariat services to the Eligibility Committee."

CLAUSE 16

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 16 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Functions of the Eligibility Committee.

- **16**. (1) The Eligibility Committee shall review recommendations of the Secretariat arising from the refugee status determination process and advise the Director.
- (2) Upon receipt of the advice of the Eligibility Committee, the Director shall make a determination and cause the applicant to be informed of his or her decision.

CLAUSE 17

THAT, clause 17 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Eligibility Committee" and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
 - "(2) An applicant who is aggrieved by a decision of the Director may, through his or her representative or any other interested party, appeal to the Appeal Board within thirty days of receiving written notification of the decision.";
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (d) by deleting sub-clause (4).

CLAUSE 19

THAT, clause 19 of the Bill be amended by inserting the words "in accordance with the provisions of the Public Health Act" immediately after the words "special holding centre".

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(516)

CLAUSE 20

THAT, clause 20 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (6);
- (b) in sub-clause (10) by deleting the word "not" appearing immediately after the words "under this section shall";
- (c) by deleting the word "Commissioner" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 21

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 21 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Revocation of refugee status.

21.(1) The Director may revoke the status of any refugee if the refugee at any time after recognition as a refugee has committed a crime against peace, a war crime or a crime against humanity, as defined in any international instrument to which Kenya is a party and which has been drawn up to make provision in respect of such crimes:

Provided that the revocation shall however not affect any member of the family.

- (2) The procedures for cancellation under section 20 shall generally apply in the case of revocation.
- (3) Where refugee status under this part has been revoked that person shall cease to be a refugee under this Act on the expiration of seven days after the date on which the Director notifies the person concerned that his or her recognition has been revoked.
- (4) Where refugee status under this part has been revoked, every person who, immediately before such revocation, was within Kenya as a member of the family of such refugee shall maintain his or her refugee status and be permitted to continue to remain in Kenya in accordance with the provisions of this Act.

(5) Any person whose refugee status has been cancelled or revoked shall leave the country within thirty days of notification of the final order relating to the cancellation or revocation, failing which the Cabinet Secretary shall remove such person immediately.

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(517)

NEW CLAUSE

THAT, the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clause immediately after clause 21–

Expulsion of refugees or members of their families.

- **21A.** (1) Subject to section 33, the Cabinet Secretary may order the expulsion from Kenya of any refugee or member of his family if the Cabinet Secretary considers the expulsion to be necessary on the grounds of national security or public order.
- (2) Before ordering the expulsion from Kenya of any refugee or member of his family in terms of subsection (1) of this section, the Cabinet Secretary shall act in accordance with the due process of law.

CLAUSE 22

THAT, clause 22 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 23

THAT, clause 23 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 24

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 24 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Refugee women and children.

- **24.**(1) The Director shall ensure that specific measures are taken to ensure the dignity and safety of women and children seeking asylum and women and children who have been granted refugee status at all times during their stay in designated areas.
- (2) The Director shall ensure that a child who is in need of refugee status or who is considered a refugee receives appropriate protection and assistance, whether accompanied or not by his parents or any other person.
- (3) The Director shall, as far as possible, assist a child referred to in subsection (2) to trace the parents or other members of the family in order to obtain information necessary for the reunification of the child with his or her family.
- (4) Where the parents of the child or other members of the child's family cannot

be found, the child shall be accorded the same protection as any child permanently or temporarily deprived of his or her family.

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(518)

CLAUSE 25

THAT, clause 25 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 26

THAT, clause 26 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause—

"(2) The Cabinet Secretary may, on application being made to him or her by the person concerned, extend the three-month period referred to in subsection (1)(c) if he or she is satisfied that there is a reasonable likelihood of the person being admitted to a country of his or her choice within such extended period."

CLAUSE 28

THAT, clause 28 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director"; and
- (b) by inserting the following new subsection immediately after subsection (2)—
 - "(3) An asylum seeker shall report to the nearest government administrative officer who shall then direct him or her to the designated refugee reception officers."

CLAUSE 29

THAT, clause 29 of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (f).

CLAUSE 30

THAT, clause 30 of the Bill be amended by inserting the words "within forty eight hours" immediately after the words "government administrative centre".

CLAUSE 31

THAT, clause 31 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 32

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 32 and substituting therefor the following new clause—

Rights of refugees under international instruments.

- **32**. Subject to this Act, every recognized refugee and every member of his or her family in Kenya—
 - (a) shall be entitled to the rights and be subject to the obligations

(b) shall be subject to all laws of Kenya.

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(519)

CLAUSE 33

THAT, clause 33 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Commission" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Committee".

CLAUSE 34

THAT, clause 34 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 35

THAT, clause 35 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 36

THAT, clause 36 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 37

THAT, clause 37 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "shall be entitled to" and substituting therefor the word "may".

CLAUSE 38

THAT, clause 38 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 39

THAT, clause 39 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 40

THAT, clause 40 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 41

THAT, clause 41 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 42

THAT, clause 42 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "Commission" and substituting therefor the word "Committee";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 44

THAT, clause 44 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "the Commission shall, after" appearing immediately after the words "under section 4" and substituting therefor the words "the Committee shall, in".

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(520)

CLAUSE 45

THAT, clause 45 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Commissioner of Refugee affairs" and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (4).

CLAUSE 46

THAT, clause 46 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Commissioner" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 47

THAT, clause 47 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (2).

CLAUSE 49

THAT, clause 49 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by inserting the words "a person authorised by the Director" immediately after the words "No person other than";
- (b) by renumbering the subsections after subsection (2) as (3) and (4).

CLAUSE 50

THAT, clause 50 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause—
 - "(1) The Director shall ensure that there is shared use of common social amenities between the refugees and the host communities."
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 51

THAT, clause 51 if the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 52

THAT, clause 52 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 53

THAT, clause 53 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (b) deleting sub-clause (4) appearing immediately after sub-clause (3).

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(521)

CLAUSE 54

THAT, clause 54 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) deleting sub-clause (2);
- (b) deleting sub-clause (3);
- (c) deleting sub-clause (4); and
- (d) deleting sub-clause (5).

CLAUSE 55

THAT, clause 55 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 56

THAT, clause 56 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 59

THAT, clause 59 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by inserting the word "or" immediately after the words "authorized officer".

CLAUSE 60

THAT, clause 60 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 61

THAT, clause 61 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Secretariat";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Secretariat"; and
- (c) in sub-clause (3)—
 - (i) by deleting the word "Commissioner" where it appears in the first instance and substituting therefor the word "Secretariat";
 - (ii) by deleting the word "Commissioner" where it appears in the second instance and substituting therefor the word "Director";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

CLAUSE 63

THAT, clause 63 of the Bill be amended—

(a) by deleting sub-clause (4) appearing in the first instance and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause—

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (522)

- "(4) Where there is disunity in the family of a refugee as a result of divorce, separation or death of any member of that family, a member of the family may remain in Kenya and shall have to apply within a maximum period of ninety days from the time of disunity of the family for the acquisition of the refugee status or for a legalisation of the residence in Kenya under the Kenya Citizenship and Immigration Act."
- (b) by renumbering the sub-clause (4) appearing in the second instance as sub-clause (5).

CLAUSE 64

THAT, clause 64 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (c) by deleting the words "or protected person" and substituting therefor the words "asylum seeker".

CLAUSE 65

THAT, clause 65 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in paragraph (a) by inserting the words "or any other written law" immediately after the word "Act"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "misstatement" and substituting therefor the word "misrepresentation".

CLAUSE 67

THAT, clause 67 of the Bill be deleted.

CLAUSE 68

THAT, clause 68 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "Commission, the Secretariat of Refugee Affairs" and substituting therefor the words "Committee, the Secretariat".

CLAUSE 70

THAT, clause 70 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Director".

II. THE TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 33 OF 2014)

Notice is given that the Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works and Housing intends to move the following amendments to the Traffic (Amendment) Bill, 2014 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 2

That Clause 2 of the Bill be amended in the new sub-clause (3A)-

a) by deleting the word "thirty" appearing immediately after the words "speed exceeding" and substituting therefor the word "fifty";

(No. 054)

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017

(523)

- b) in paragraph (d) by inserting the following words "as may be designated as a pedestrian crossing by the highway authority" immediately after the words "from school"; and
- c) by deleting paragraphs (b), (c) and (e).

CLAUSE 3

That Clause 3 of the Bill be amended by deleting the existing clause 3 and substituting therefor the following new clause (3)-

- "(1A) A person who contravenes the provisions of section (3A) shall be liable to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand shillings.
- (1B) A police officer shall serve upon the person driving or in charge of a vehicle and who commits an offence under section 42 (1), (2) and (3), with a police notification of traffic offence in the prescribed form charging the person of having committed the offence under the section.
- (1C) The police notification served under subsection (1B) shall require the person to attend court to answer such charge as may be preferred within forty eight hours of service of the notification.
- (1D) The procedure stipulated under section 117 (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9) and (10) shall apply to this section."

CLAUSE 4

That Clause 4 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting sub clause (2) of the proposed section 105B and substituting therefor the following new sub clause (2)—
 - "(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), a motor vehicle designated for transporting children to or from school or for any non-school related activity when they are in a group shall—
 - (a) be fitted with safety belts designed to be used by children;
 - (b) be painted in yellow colour and have other signage as may be prescribed;
 - (c) comply with the conditions imposed on public service vehicles under this Act; and

- (d) not operate between the hours of 10:00 pm and 5:00 am.";
- (b) by deleting sub-clauses (3), (4) and (5);
- (c) In sub-clause (6) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (c)-

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (524)

- (d) in sub-clause (7) by deleting the words 'of fifty thousand' appearing immediately after the word 'fine' and substituting therefor the words 'not exceeding thirty thousand';
- (e) by deleting sub-clause (8) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause (8)"Notwithstanding subsection (7), a person who being the registered owner or driver of a
 vehicle used for transporting children, who authorizes or permits the use of a vehicle
 used for transporting children or is negligent to prevent contravention with this Act
 commits an offence and shall be liable to a fine not exceeding thirty thousand shillings or
 imprisonment for a term not exceeding two months, or to both."; and
- (f) by inserting the following new sub-clauses (9) and (10) immediately after sub-clause (8)-
 - "(9) Subsections (1), (2)(a) and (b) shall come into force within twelve months after the enactment of this Act.
 - (10) The Cabinet Secretary shall, within a period not exceeding twelve months after the enactment of this Act, make the Regulations prescribing matters required to be prescribed under this section.".

CLAUSE 5

THAT, Clause 5 of the Bill be deleted.

III. THE KENYA TRADE REMEDIES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 4 OF 2017)

Notice is given that the Leader of the Majority Party intends to move the following amendments to the Kenya Trade Remedies Bill, 2017 at the Committee Stage—

NEW CLAUSES

THAT, the following new clauses be inserted immediately after clause 43—

Amendment of section 123 of No. 15 of 2015.

44. Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended by inserting the following new paragraphs immediately after paragraph (d) —

"(e) a brother or sister of the director;

- (f) a brother or sister of the spouse of the director; or
- (g) a grandchild of the director; or
- (h) a spouse of any of the persons specified in paragraphs (b), (e), (f) and (g)."

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (525)

Amendment of section 135 of No. 15 of 2015.

- **45.** Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended in subsection (1) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (f)—
 - "(g) the person's other company directorships, if any."

Amendment of section 146 of No. 15 of 2015.

- **46.** Section 146 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended by—
- (a) deleting subsection (5) and substituting therefor the following new subsection—
 - "(5) An authorization under subsection (3)(b) may in the case of a public company be given by—
 - (a) a majority of members of the board of directors who do not have a personal interest; or
 - (b) a majority of the votes of members who do not have a personal interest, in the case of a transaction valued at an amount that is ten percent or more of the value of the assets of the company";
- (b) inserting the following new subsections immediately after subsection (7)
 - "(8) A director or member referred to in this section has a personal interest if the director or member or their family member
 - (a) is a party to the transaction or has material financial interest in the transaction; or
 - (b) has material financial interest in the transaction that could be expected to affect their judgment adversely to the company.
 - (9) An arrangement entered into by a company in contravention of this section and any transaction entered into in accordance with the arrangement, whether by the company or any other person, is voidable at the instance of the company, unless—
 - (a) restitution of any money or other asset that was the subject matter of the arrangement or transaction is no

longer possible;

(b) the company has been indemnified in accordance with this section by other persons for the loss or damage suffered by it; or

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (526)

- (c) rights acquired in good faith, for value and without actual notice of the contravention by a person who is not a party to the arrangement or transaction would be affected by the avoidance.
- (10) Whether or not the arrangement or any such transaction has been avoided, each of the persons specified in subsection (11) is liable—
 - (a) to account to the company for any gain that the person has made(directly or indirectly) as a result of the arrangement or transaction; and
 - (b) jointly and severally with any other person so liable under this section, to indemnify the company for any loss or damage resulting from the arrangement or transaction.
 - (11) The persons liable under subsection (10) are—
 - (a) any director of the company or of its holding company with whom the company entered into the arrangement in contravention of this section;
 - (b) any person with whom the company entered into the arrangement in contravention of this section who is connected with a director of the company or of its holding company;
 - (c) the director of the company, or of its holding company, with whom any such person is connected; and
 - (d) any other director of the company who authorised the arrangement or a transaction entered into in accordance with such an arrangement.
- (12) A director who contravenes this section commits an offence and is liable on conviction to disqualification for a period not exceeding five years."

Amendment of section 151 of No. 15 of 2015.

- 47. Section 151 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended—
- (a) in subsection (1), by inserting the words "within seventy-two hours" immediately after the words "members of the company" appearing in paragraph (b);

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (527)

- (b) in subsection (2), by
 - (i) deleting the words "that exceeds ten percent" and substituting therefor the words "that is ten percent or more";
 - (ii) deleting the word "made" and substituting therefor the word "disclose".
 - **48.** Section 162 of the principal Act is amended by—
 - (a) deleting subsection (6); and
 - (b) deleting subsection (7).
- **49.** Section 308 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended by inserting the following new subsection immediately after subsection (7)
 - "(8) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the holders of any class of shares shall be entitled to vote as a group on any variation of the rights of that class if the variation
 - (a) increases or decreases the number of authorized shares of such class;
 - (b) changes any of the rights or preferences of the shares of the class;
 - (c) creates a right of the holders of any other shares to exchange or convert their shares into shares of the type or class held by the class;
 - (d) changes the shares held by the group into a different number of shares or into shares of another class;
 - (e) creates a new class of shares that
 - (i) has rights or preferences superior or substantially equal to those of the class;
 - (ii) increases the rights and preferences of any class of shares having rights and references substantially equal to or superior to those of such class; or

Amendment of section 162 of No. 15 of 2015.

Amendment of section 308 of No. 15 of 2015.

(iii) increases the rights and preferences of any class of shares having rights and preferences subordinate to those of such class if such an increase would then make them substantially equal or superior to those of such class;

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (528)

- (f) limits or denies the existing pre-emptive rights of the shares of such class;
- (g) cancels or otherwise affects accumulated dividends on the shares of such class;
- (h) limits or denies the voting rights of such class; or
- (i) otherwise changes the rights or preferences of the shares held by such class so as to affect them adversely."
- **50.** Section 344 of the Companies Act, 2015 is repealed.
- 51. Section 393 of the Companies Act, 2015 is amended in subsection
- (a) by deleting paragraph (a); and
- (b) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words "if the company's articles contain no such provision"

IV. THE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS (TRAINING, REGISTRATION AND LICENSING) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 41 OF 2016)

Notice is given that the Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Health intends to move the following amendments to the Occupational Therapists (Training, Registration and Licensing) Bill, 2016 at the Committee Stage—

ARRANGEMENT OF CLAUSES

(2)—

THAT, the Bill be amended in the Arrangement of Clauses by deleting the word "Board" appearing in clause 4 and substituting therefor the word "Council."

CLAUSE 4

THAT, clause 4 of the Bill be amended—

(a) In sub-clause (1) by—

Repeal of section 344 of No. 15 of 2015.

Amendment of section 393 of No. 15 of 2015.

- (i) deleting the word "Board" appearing in the marginal note and substituting therefor the word "Council";
- (ii) deleting paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph—
 "(a) the Chairperson appointed by the Cabinet Secretary from among the persons nominated under paragraph (i);"

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (529)

- (iii) inserting the words "not below the level of Chief Occupational Therapists" immediately after the words "designated representative "appearing in paragraph (b);
- (v) deleting paragraph (d);
- (vi) deleting paragraph (e);
- (vii) inserting the words "or his or her designated representative not below the level of Deputy Director" immediately after the words "medical training college" appearing in paragraph(f);
- (viii) deleting paragraph (i)and substituting therefor the following new paragraph—
 "(i) five occupational therapists competitively and transparently nominated by the Association, who shall include—
 - (i) one occupational therapist employed in the public service;
 - (ii) one occupational therapist employed in the private sector;
 - (iii) one occupational therapist with disability;
 - (iv) one occupational therapist from the gender least represented in the Council; and
 - (v) one occupational therapist employed in a University in Kenya which awards qualifications recognized by the Council.
 - (b) in sub-clause 3 by deleting the words "the Cabinet Secretary in consultation with the association" and substituting therefor the words "the Council;"
- (c) by deleting sub clause (4) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause—
 - (4) The Council members referred to in subsection (1) (b), (f), (h) may attend the council meetings in person or through their representatives appointed in writing"

(d)deleting sub clause (6);

CLAUSE 13

THAT, clause 13of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraphs (b), (c) and (d).

CLAUSE 23

THAT, clause 23 of the Bill be amended in sub-section (2) by deleting the words "the society shall pay the Society" and substituting therefor the words" the association shall pay the Council."

(No. 054) <u>WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017</u> (530)

CLAUSE 29

THAT, clause 29 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (c) of sub-section by deleting the words "or dietician" appearing immediately after the words "an occupational therapist."

CLAUSE 31

THAT, clause 31 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in sub clause (1) and substituting therefor the word "Council".

CLAUSE 36

THAT, clause 36 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (a) by deleting the word "Society" appearing immediately after the words "payable to" and substituting therefor the word "Council".

CLAUSE 41

THAT, clause 41 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "clinical officer" appearing immediately after the words "as being a" and substituting therefor the words "an occupational therapist".

The House resolved on Wednesday, January 25, 2017 as follows:-

- V. THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), this House orders that, each speech in a debate on any Motion, including a Special motion be limited in the following manner:- A maximum of three hours with not more than twenty (20) minutes for the Mover and ten (10) minutes for each other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each, and that ten (10) minutes before the expiry of the time, the Mover shall be called upon to reply; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that order.
- VI. THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), this House orders that, each speech in a debate on Bills NOT sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party be limited as follows:- A maximum of three hours and thirty minutes, with not more than thirty (30) minutes for the Mover, in moving and ten (10) minutes in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that order.

...../Notice Paper

NOTICE PAPER

Tentative business for

Wednesday (Afternoon), June 07, 2017

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1))

It is notified that the House Business Committee, at their last meeting, approved the following *tentative* business to appear in the Order Paper for Wednesday (Afternoon), June 07, 2017:-

A. <u>THE COMPANIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 23 OF 2017)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(Question to be put)

B. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

- (i) The Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments)(No.2) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 48 of 2016)
 (The Leader of the Majority Party)
- (ii) The Companies (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 23 of 2017)
 (The Leader of the Majority Party)

C. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>ADOPTION OF REPORT OF BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS</u> <u>COMMITTEE ON THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET</u> <u>FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/2017</u>

(The Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee)

D. <u>THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT)(NO. 6) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 65 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

E. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 3 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL HOUSING POLICY</u>

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works & Housing)

F. MOTION - ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 5 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL CLIMATE CHANGE FRAMEWORK POLICY

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Environment & Natural Resources)

G. <u>THE NATIONAL COHESION AND INTEGRATION (AMENDMENT) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 11 OF 2017)

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs)

Second Reading

H. MOTION – ADOPTION OF THE TWENTY FIRST REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE ON THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS OF STATE CORPORATIONS

(The Chairperson, Public Investments Committee)

Fifth Session
Afternoon Sitting

(532)

(No. 055)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – (FIFTH SESSION)

TH E NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 07, 2017 AT 2.30 P.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- **6.** Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8*. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

- (i) The Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments)(No.2) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 48 of 2016)
 (The Leader of the Majority Party)
- (ii) The Companies (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No.23 of 2017) (The Leader of the Majority Party)

9*. MOTION – ADOPTION OF REPORT OF BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE ON THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/2017

(The Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee)

THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Budget & Appropriations Committee on the Second Supplementary Estimates for the Financial Year 2016/2017, laid on the Table of the House on Tuesday, June 6, 2017 and pursuant to the provisions of Article 223 and Standing Order 243 of the Constitution, **approves**-

- (i) an increment of the total recurrent expenditure for Financial Year 2016/2017 by **Kshs. 6,493,177,978** in respect of the Votes as contained in the Schedule;
- (ii) an increment of the total capital expenditure for Financial Year 2016/2017 by **Kshs.42,132,984,988** in respect of the Votes as contained in the First Schedule;
- (iii) an overall increment in the total budget for Financial Year 2016/2017 by **Kshs.48,626,162,966** in respect of the Votes as contained in the First Schedule; and/9*.(Cont'd)

further resolves that the First Schedule forms the basis of the enactment of the Second Supplementary Appropriations Act, 2017.

10*. THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT)(NO. 6) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 65 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (Resumption of debate interrupted on Tuesday, June 06, 2017)

11*. MOTION – ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 3 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL HOUSING POLICY

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works & Housing)

THAT, this House adopts Sessional Paper No. 3 of 2016 on the National Housing Policy, laid on the Table of the House on November 15, 2016.

12*. MOTION – ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 5 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL CLIMATE CHANGE FRAMEWORK POLICY

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Environment & Natural Resources)

THAT, this House adopts the National Climate Change Framework Policy Sessional Paper No. 5 of 2016, laid on the Table of the House on Thursday, December 20, 2016.

13*. THE NATIONAL COHESION AND INTEGRATION (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 11 OF 2017)

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs)

Second Reading

14*. MOTION – ADOPTION OF THE TWENTY FIRST REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE ON THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS OF STATE CORPORATIONS

(The Chairperson, Public Investments Committee)

THAT, this House adopts the Twenty First Report of the Public Investments Committee on the Audited Accounts of State Corporations, laid on the Table of the House on Thursday, May 18, 2017.

* Denotes Orders of the Day	

NOTICES

I. THE STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) (NO.2) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 48 OF 2016)

(NB: By way of Communication made on February 9, 2017, the Speaker conveyed the <u>withdrawal of all</u> provisions relating to the Copyright Act, 2011 from the Bill)

1) Notice is given that the Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Education, Research and Technology intends to move the following amendments to the Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No.2) Bill, 2016 at the Committee Stage—

SCHEDULE

- (1) **THAT** the Bill be amended in the Schedule in the proposed amendments to the Kenya Institute of Curriculum Development Act by
 - (a) deleting the proposed amendment to section 5 and substituting therefor the following new amendments to section 5—
- s.5 Delete subsection (2) and substitute therefor the following new subsection—
 - (2) The Council shall consist of—
 - (a) a chairperson who shall be appointed by the President;
 - (b) the Principal Secretary in the ministry responsible for matters relating to education and training or a representative designated by the Principal Secretary;
 - (c) the Principal Secretary responsible for Treasury or a representative designated by the Principal Secretary;
 - (d) one person to represent the Kenya National Examinations Council;
 - (e) one person to represent the Teachers Service Commission;
 - (f) the following members appointed by the Cabinet Secretary—
 - (i) one person to represent public universities;
 - (ii) one person, from the private sector;
 - (iii) one person nominated by the Kenya Primary Schools Head Teachers Association;
 - (iv) one person nominated by Kenya Secondary Schools Head Teachers Association;
 - (g) the Director who shall be an ex-officio member.

Delete subsection (3)

- (b) deleting the proposed amendment to section 7 and substituting therefor the following new amendments to section 7
 - s.7 Insert the words 'if the chairperson or the member' immediately after the word 'vacant' in subsection (1)

Delete the words 'if the member' appearing immediately before the word 'resigns' in paragraph (a)

Delete subsection (2)

- (2) **THAT** the Bill be amended in the Schedule in the proposed amendments to the Technical and Vocational Education and Training Act by
 - (a) deleting the proposed amendment to section 2;
 - (b) deleting the proposed amendment to section 52; and
 - (c) deleting the proposed amendment to section 58.
- 2) Notice is given that the Leader of Majority Party intends to move the following amendments to the Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Bill, 2016 at the Committee Stage—

SCHEDULE

THAT the Bill be amended in the Schedule by inserting the following new row immediately after the proposed amendments to the Clinical Officers (Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 1988 (No. 9 of 1988)—

Written law

Provision

Amendment

The Kenya Roads Board Act, 1999 (No. 7 of 1999)

Delete subsection (2) and substitute therefor the following new subsection—

- (2) A person shall be qualified for appointment as the Executive Director if that person—
 - (a) holds a Master's degree in finance, accounting, law or engineering from a university recognised in Kenya;
 - (b) has knowledge and at least ten years' experience in a relevant field;
 - (c) has served in a senior management position for a period of at least five years; and
 - (d) satisfies the requirements of Chapter Six of the Constitution.

3) Notice is given that the Nominated Member (Hon. Johnson Sakaja), intends to move the following amendments to the Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No.2) Bill, 2016 at the Committee Stage—

SCHEDULE

THAT, the Schedule to the Bill be amended in the proposed amendments to the National Employment Authority Act (No.3 of 2016) by inserting the following items in proper chronological sequence—

- s.28(1) Delete and substitute therefor the following new sub-section—
 - **"28. (1)** Whenever a vacancy arises in a public or State office at the national government or county government, the concerned State office, public office or national government or county government shall convey details of the vacancy to the Authority."
- s.30 (3) Insert the words "county entity," immediately after the words "State entity,"

The House resolved on Wednesday, January 25, 2017 as follows:-

- THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), each speech in a debate on Bills sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party be limited as follows:- A maximum of forty five (45) minutes for the Mover, in moving and fifteen minutes (15) in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee (if the Bill is not sponsored by the relevant Committee), and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each (if the Bill is not sponsored by either of them); and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that order.
- THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), this House orders that, each speech in a debate on a **Report of a Committee**, including a Report of a Joint Committee of the Houses of Parliament or any other Report submitted to the House, be limited as follows: A maximum of sixty (60) minutes for the Mover in moving and thirty (30) minutes in replying, and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each; and that priority be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, in that order.
- THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), this House orders that each speech in a debate on any Sessional Paper shall be limited as follows: -A maximum of sixty (60) minutes, with not more than ten (10) minutes for the Mover in moving and five (5) minutes for any other Member speaking, including the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party and that five (5) minutes before the expiry of the time, the Mover shall be called upon to reply; and further that priority in speaking shall be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, in that Order.

<u>NOTICE PAPER</u>

Tentative business for

Thursday, June 08, 2017

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1))

It is notified that the House Business Committee, at their last meeting, approved the following *tentative* business to appear in the Order Paper for Thursday, June 08, 2017:-

A. <u>THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT)(NO. 6) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 65 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading
(If not concluded on Wednesday, June 07, 2017- Afternoon Sitting)

B. <u>THE PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 18 OF 2017)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

C. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 3 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL HOUSING POLICY</u>

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works & Housing)

(If not concluded on Wednesday, June 07, 2017- Afternoon Sitting)

D. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>ADOPTION OF SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 5 OF 2016 ON THE NATIONAL CLIMATE CHANGE FRAMEWORK POLICY</u>

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Environment & Natural Resources)

(If not concluded on Wednesday, June 07, 2017- Afternoon Sitting)

E. <u>THE NATIONAL COHESION AND INTEGRATION (AMENDMENT) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 11 OF 2017)

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs)

Second Reading

(If not concluded on Wednesday, June 07, 2017- Afternoon Sitting)

F. MOTION – ADOPTION OF THE TWENTY FIRST REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE ON THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS OF STATE CORPORATIONS

(The Chairperson, Public Investments Committee)

(If not concluded on Wednesday, June 07, 2017- Afternoon Sitting)

G. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE INTER-PARLIAMENTARY</u> <u>UNION (IPU) CONFERENCE AND RELATED MEETINGS</u>

(The Member, Kenya Delegation to the Inter-Parliamentary Union)